	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) 12 - 2 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	22-2	2006		RTMENT OF COM Patent and Trade			
				EET				
			Docket No.:	072841.0268	:			
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
e	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
100	Timm J. Fenton and Dick H. Powell	Name: Tumi, Inc.						
177		Internal Address:						
12/	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1001 Durham Avenue						
	Execution Date(s) Sept. 27, 2002 and October 30, 2002							
	✓ Assignment	ıme	City: New York					
i	☐ Joint Research Agreement		State: NY					
	Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		Country: U.S.A.		_Zip:	····		
	Other		Additional name(s) & address(es)	attached?	s 🗸 No		
12/21 01 FC	4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/224,530 2006 DBYRNE 00000127 29224530 8021 Additional num		document is beir B. Patent No	D.(s)	7004 DEC 21 A	AFFICE OF PUBLIC		
	5. Name and address to whom correspondenc concerning document should be mailed:	e	6. Total number involved:	er of applicatio	ns and patents	3		
	Name:Baker Botts L.L.P.		7. Total fee (37	CFR 1.21(h) &	3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>	CO CO		
	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
	Street Address: 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 44th Floor		Enclosed		t interest not affe			
	City: New York		8. Payment In	formation				
	State: New York Zip: 10112		a. Credit Ca		bers Date			
	Phone Number:	b. Deposit Account Number 02-4377 Authorized User Name Baker Botts L.L.P.						
	Fax Number: 212-408-2501							
	Email Address: gary.butter@bakerbotts.com							
	9. Signature:	12/19/2006						
	Signatur	е	т	otal number of nee	Date jes including cover			
	Gary M. Butter Name of Person Signing			otal number of pag sheet, attachments		5		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, TIMM J. FENTON a citizen of the United States, residing in Lebanon, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey and whose post office address is 3 Nitzer Avenue, Lebanon, NJ 08833, and DICK H. POWELL, a subject of the United Kingdom, whose post office address is 327 Lillie Road, London SW4 7NR England, have made an invention for which WE are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "GUSSET"; and

WHEREAS, TUMI, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having an office for the transaction of business at 1001 Durham Avenue, South Plainfield, New Jersey 07080, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon, and in and to the said application for Letters Patent therefor, and any Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that WE, the said TIMM J. FENTON, and DICK H. POWELL, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), lawful money of the United States, to us in hand paid by said TUMI, INC., and other valuable considerations unto us moving from said TUMI, INC., at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said TUMI, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention for which WE are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "GUSSET," executed concurrently herewith, and any and all improvements thereon, and in and to said application and any division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said invention or improvements including all priority rights, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND we, the said TIMM J. FENTON and DICK H. POWELL, do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said TUMI, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said TUMI, INC., its successors and assigns;

13/90 DUS

NY02:407437.1

PATENT REEL: 018693 FRAME: 0744 AND WE, the said TIMM J. FENTON and DICK H. POWELL, for the considerations aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said TUMI, INC., its successors and assigns, that WE have the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that WE, our executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said TUMI, INC., its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in said TUMI, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, the said TIMM J. FENTON and DICK H. POWELL, have hereunto set our hand and seal on the date below written.

TIMM J/FENTON

STATE of PENNSYLVANIA)

COUNTY of HUNTERDON)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>27</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2002, before me personally came TIMM J. FENTON, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

VIVIEN G. RISEBOROUGH
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires May 2, 2005

NY02:407437.1

PATENT REEL: 018693 FRAME: 0745 DICK H. POWELL

STATE of) Congo

COUNTY of) Encounty

BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of _____, 2002, before me personally came DICK H. POWELL, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public Commission of Osle

NY02:407437.1

PTO/SB/17 (10-04)

Approved for use through 07/31/2006. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
o a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to re

FEE TRANSMITTAL for FY 2005

Effective 10/01/2004. Patent fees are subject to annual revision.

✓ Applicant claims small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAYMENT (\$) 40.00

Signature

Complete if Known					
Application Number	29/224,530				
Filing Date	March 2, 2005				
First Named Inventor	Timm J. Fenton				
Examiner Name	Kathleen M. Sims				
Art Unit	2914				
Attorney Docket No.	072841.0268				

METHOD OF PAYMENT (check all that apply)				FEE CALCULATION (continued)					
✓ Check Credit card Money Other None				3. ADDITIONAL FEES					
Order Order				e Entity					
✓ Deposit Account: Deposit —			Fee Cod		Fee Code	Fee	Description		Fac Daid
Account Number	02-437	77	105		2051	Surcharge - late	e filing fee or oath		Fee Paid
Deposit Account	Baker	Botts L.L.P.	105	2	2052	Surcharge - late cover sheet	e provisional filing	fee or	
Name The Director is	authoriza	ed to: (check all that apply)	105	3	1053	Non-English spe	Non-English specification		
The Director is authorized to: (check all that apply) Charge fee(s) indicated below Credit any overpayments				2	1812	For filing a reque	For filing a request for ex parte reexamination		
Charge any additional fee(s) or any underpayment of fee(s)				14	1804	Requesting pub Examiner action	lication of SIR pri	or to	
Charge fee(s) indicated below, except for the filing fee to the above-identified deposit account.			180	5	1805		Requesting publication of SIR after Examiner action		
to the above-ide			125	11	2251		 eply within first mo	onth	
		E CALCULATION	125	J	2252		Extension for reply within second month		
1. BASIC FILING FEE Large Entity Small Entity			125		2253		Extension for reply within third month		
Fee Fee	Fee Fee	y <u>Fee Description</u> Fee Paid	125		2254		eply within fourth		
	Code		125		2255		eply within fifth mo		7
	2001	Utility filing fee			2401		, -	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
1	2002	Design filing fee	140	i		Notice of Appe			
	2003	Plant filing fee	140	J	2402	-	support of an app	eai	
	2004	Reissue filing fee	140		2403	Request for ora	•		
1005	2005	Provisional filing fee	145		1451		tute a public use p	roceeding	
ı		SUBTOTAL (1) (\$) 0	145	2	2452	Petition to reviv	re - unavoidable		
2. EXTRA CLAIM FEES FOR UTILITY AND REISSUE			145	3	2453	Petition to reviv	ve - unintentional		
Z. EXTRA C		Fee from	150	į.	2501	Utility issue fee	•]]
Total Claims		Extra Claims below Fee Paid	150		2502	_	Design issue fee		·
Independent -3 = X =0			150		2503	Plant issue fee	1		
Claims Multiple Deper	ndent	-3	146	60	1460	Petitions to the	e Commissioner		
			180	7	1807	Processing fee	Processing fee under 37 CFR 1.17(q)		
Large Entity Small Entity Fee Fee Fee Description			180	16	1806	Submission of I	Submission of Information Disclosure Stmt		
Code 1202	Code 2202	Claims in excess of 20	802	:1	8021		Recording each patent assignment per property (times number of properties)		40
1201	2202	Independent claims in excess of 3	180	9	2809		Filing a submission after final rejection (37 CFR 1.129(a))		
1203	2203	Multiple dependent claim, if not paid	181	0	2810	·	ional invention to t	oe .	
1204	2204	** Reissue independent claims over original patent	180	n1	2801	•	ontinued Examina	tion (PCE)	
1205	2205	** Reissue claims in excess of 20	180		1802	•		` '	
and over original patent			1802 Request for expedited examination of a design application						
SUBTOTAL (2) (\$) 0.00				er fee (spe	ecify)				
**or number previously paid, if greater; For Reissues, see above				*Reduced by Basic Filing Fee Paid SUBTOTAL (3) (\$) 40.00) [
SUBMITTED BY							(Complete (if app	licable))	
Name (Print/Type) Gary M. Butter				Registrat	ion No.	33.841	Telephone	212 408	2546
	-,	a Cary IVI, Duller		4000		1 JJ.041	· CICPIIOIIC	71/408	1-/340

WARNING: Information on this form may become public. Credit card information should not be included on this form. Provide credit card information and authorization on PTO-2038.

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.17 and 1.27. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT

12/19/2006

RECORDED: 12/21/2006 REEL: 018693 FRAME: 0747